physical constraints to development, random location of mixed uses and deteriorated building 

conditions, and found that rehabilitation and redevelopment of the District would be in the public 

interest.  That original district (hereafter “1975 District”) comprised one hundred and twenty four 

(124) blocks in the city center after the 1985 south expansion and the 2004 east expansion.  The 

1975 District expired March 1, 2008 but the Urban Renewal Plan and the Framework Plan used 

for that district, in many parts and in relation to this District remain valid.